Public Document Pack

Licensing (General) Sub-Committee

Thursday, 12th October, 2017
at 6.00 pm
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Conference Room 3 and 4 - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public
Members

Councillor Mrs Blatchford (Chair)
Councillor Furnell

Councillor Painton

Councillor Parnell

Councillor McEwing

Contacts

Democratic Support Officer

Pat Wood

Tel: 023 8083 2302

Email: pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk

Service Director — Transactions and Universal
Services

Mitch Sanders

Tel: 023 8083 3616

Email: mitch.sanders@southampton.gov.uk



mailto:pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mitch.sanders@southampton.gov.uk

PUBLIC INFORMATION

Terms of Reference

The Sub-Committee deals with licences,

permits and forms of consent (other
than those for which the Council is
responsible under the Licensing Act

2003),

including

Hackney carriage and private
hire drivers, vehicles and
operators

Street trading

Sex establishments

Relevant Representations

Those who have made relevant
representations may address the

meeting about the matter in which they
have an interest with the consent of the

Chair.

The Southampton City Council Strategy

(2016-2020) is a key document and sets out

the four key outcomes that make up our

vision.
[ ]

Southampton has strong and
sustainable economic growth
Children and young people get a
good start in life

People in Southampton live safe,
healthy, independent lives
Southampton is an attractive
modern City, where people are
proud to live and work

Smoking policy —

The Council operates a no-smoking policy
in all civic buildings.

Mobile Telephones:- Please switch your
mobile telephones to silent whilst in the
meeting.

Use of Social Media:- The Council
supports the video or audio recording of
meetings open to the public, for either live
or subsequent broadcast. However, if, in
the Chair’s opinion, a person filming or
recording a meeting or taking
photographs is interrupting proceedings or
causing a disturbance, under the
Counc
[...]
s in any matter included on the
agenda for this meeting.

3 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages
1-2)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 July
2017 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.

5 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

At a predetermined point during the consideration of all items the Sub-Committee may
move into private session in order to receive legal advice when determining issues.
The press and the public, unless otherwise excluded by Category 4 of paragraph 10.4
of the Council's Access to Information Procedure Rules, will be invited to return
immediately following that private session at which time the matter will be determined
and the decision of the Sub-Committee will be announced.

6 APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE (SEV)
LICENCE - WIGGLE, 188 ABOVE BAR STREET, SOUTHAMPTON, SO14 7DW
(Pages 3 - 36)

Application for variation of a sexual entertainment venue (SEV) licence - Wiggle, 188
Above Bar Street, Southampton, SO14 7DW, attached

Wednesday, 4 October 2017 SERVICE DIRECTOR, LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
LICENSING (GENERAL) SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 JULY 2017

Present: Councillors Mrs Blatchford (Chair), Furnell, Painton and Parnell
Apologies: Councillor McEwing

1. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

The apologies of Councillor McEwing were noted.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2017 be approved and
signed as a correct record.

3. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED

(i) thatin accordance with the Council's Constitution, specifically the Access to
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and
public were excluded from the meeting in respect of minute 5 based on
Categories 1 and 2 of paragraph 10.4 of the Access to Information Procedure
Rules. The information within the report was exempt as it relates to individual
personal details and information held under the Data Protection Act 1998.
Having applied the public interest test it was not appropriate to disclose this
information as the individuals' legal expectation of privacy outweighs the public
interest in the exempt information.

(i)  that the Sub-Committee move into private session in order to receive legal
advice when determining issues. The parties, press and the public, unless
otherwise excluded by Category 4 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council's Access to
Information Procedure Rules, will be invited to return immediately following that
private session at which time the matter will be determined and the decision of
the Sub-Committee will be announced.

4. PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE

The Sub-Committee considered the suitability of a specific individual to hold a private
hire driver’s licence.

The Licensing Enforcement Officer, the taxi driver and his Licensing Consultant were
present and with the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.

The Sub-Committee considered the decision in private session in order to receive legal
advice when determining issues.

Page 1



RESOLVED that the driver is a fit and proper person in accordance with LG (MP) A
1976 at this point in time, and warned that any further conviction or complaint shall be
considered alongside those matters already on record.

After private deliberation the Sub-committee reconvened and the Chair read the
following decision with reasons:-

The Sub-Committee has considered very carefully the report of the Service Director —
Transactions and Universal Services and all the evidence presented today by the
Enforcement Officer, the driver and his representative, including three references.

It has given due regard to the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976
‘LG (MP) A 1976” and the guidelines relating to the application
[...]
ION-MAKER: Licensing (General) Sub - Committee

SUBJECT: Application for Variation of a Sexual Entertainment
Venue (SEV) Licence - Wiggle, 188 Above Bar Street

Southampton, SO14 7DW.

DATE OF DECISION: Thursday 12t October 2017 — 1800 hours
REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR - TRANSACTIONS AND
UNIVERSAL SERVICES
CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: lan McGuiness Tel: | 023 8083 4231
E-mail: ian.mcguiness@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name:  Mitch Sanders Tel: | 023 8083 3613

E-mail: mitch.sanders@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

BRIEF SUMMARY

The Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application for the variation of a Sexual
Entertainment Venue (SEV) Licence from Sylvan Glade Limited in respect of Wiggle, 188
Above Bar Street, Southampton, SO14 7DW.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. (i) For the Sub-Committee to consider and determine the application for
the variation of the Sexual Entertainment licence in respect of 188
Above Bar Street, Southampton.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. The determination of applications for variation of sexual entertainment licences is
not delegated to officers, therefore it is for the sub-committee to consider and
determine the application.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

1. None

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

1. Southampton City Council first adopted the provisions of Part Il of the Local
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 with effect from 16t March
1983.

2. Following High Court challenges to other local authorities’ adoption of the

legislation, the City Council was advised by Counsel in 1995 that it would be
appropriate to readopt the provisions. The Council resolved the adoption of
schedule 3 to the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 on 10
April 1995, with the provisions coming into effect from 3 July 1995. Notices
setting out the effect of the provisions were published in the Southern Daily Echo
on 5 and 12 May 1995.

Page 3



Sylvan Glade Limited has held a sexual entertainment venue (SEV) licence in
Southampton since 2" January 2016 following a transfer application issued with
delegated powers, with the licence to be renewed annually. This licence was
varied and granted on 20" January 2016. The variation granted was to extend
permitted hours until 0600 hours and to amend the layout of the premises.

Sylvan Glade Limited operate other Sexual Entertainment Venues at 1-3 Surrey
Street, Portsmouth, 159 Old Christchurch Road, Bournemouth and 1 Granada
Road, Portsmouth.

On 21st August 2017 an application was made by Sylvan Glade Limited to vary
the Sexual Entertainment Venue licence in respect of 188 Above Bar Street. The
application submitted is a request for alteration to form a new stage on the 1t
floor and to form new VIP booths on the ground floor level. A copy of the
application is attached as Appendix 1.

In summary, the applicant has requested to make the following changes;

1. For alteration to form a new stage on the 15t floor.
2. For alteration to form new VIP booths on the ground floor level.
A copy of the current licence is attached as Appendix 2.

The applicant has submitted a plan of the proposed changes, with the current
layout of the venue. This is attached to this report as Appendix 3.

There is no requirement under the Act to advertise a variation of the licence in a
newspaper. A notice was displayed at the premises throughout the consultation
period. There is no formal mechanism of consultation for this process, although
a copy of the proposed variation was served on Hampshire Constabulary Force
Licensing Team.

The Hampshire Constabulary Force Licensing Team have advised that they
have no objection to this application having been advised that all booths will be
covered by CCTV cameras and monitored from the 1st floor and the ground
floor. A supervisor will be on duty during any performance. A copy of this
correspondence is attached as Appendix 4.

The premises does currently benefit from a premises licence issued under the
Licensing Act 2003. This licence was varied and granted on 30t December
2015. The variation granted was to extend regulated entertainment until 0600
hours and provision of late night refreshment and the supply by retail of alcohol
until 0500 hours. A copy of the current licence is attached as Appendix 5.

10.

Paragraph 18 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982
provides that the holder of a sexual entertainment venue (SEV) licence may at
any time apply for any variation of the terms, conditions or restrictions on or
subject to which the licence is held.

11.

The authority may;

e Make the variation specified in the application; or
e Make such variations as they think fit; or
o Refuse the application.

12.

Any person objecting to an application for the variation of a Sexual
Entertainment Venue (SEV) licence is required to give notice of their objection in
writing to the local authority, not later than 28 days after the date of the
application.

No objections were received in relation to this application within the 28 day
consultation period.

13.

An applicant for the variation of the terms, conditions or restrictions on or subject
to which any such licence is held whose application is refused may appeal
within twenty-one days of the giving of written notice of the grounds of the
refusal, to the Magistrates' Coug,.

oA
I AYc =




14. A note of the procedure that the Sub-Committee has adopted for consideration
of applications of this kind is attached as Appendix 6.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

Capital/Revenue

1. There are no financial implications.
Property/Other
1. Not applicable.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:

1. Paragraph 12 of Schedule 3 sets out the grounds for refusing an application

for the grant, renewal or transfer of a licence.

A licence must not be granted:

(a) to a person under the age of 18;

(b) to a person who is for the time being disqualified due to the person having
ha
[...]
 HurggyRights. It is unlawful for the Council to act in a




way that is incompatible (or fail to act in a way that is compatible) with the rights
protected by the Act. Any action undertaken by the Council that could have an
effect upon another person’s Human Rights must be taken having regard to the
principle of proportionality - the need to balance the rights of the individual with
the rights of the community as a whole. Any action taken by the Council which
affects another's rights must be no more onerous than is necessary in a
democratic society. The matter set out in this report must be considered in light off
the above obligations.

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS

1. The decision to determine the application in the manner set out in this report is
not contrary to the council’s policy framework.

KEY DECISION? No

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED:

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices

1. Application for the variation of SEV licence made in respect of Wiggle, 188
Above Bar Street.

A copy of the current Sexual Entertainment licence.

A copy of the proposed / existing plan.

A copy of correspondence from Hampshire Constabulary.

A copy of the Licensing Act 2003 premises licence.

OOk W

Procedure for hearing the application.

Documents In Members’ Rooms

1. None

Equality Impact Assessment

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety | No
Impact Assessments (ESIA) to be carried out?

Privacy Impact Assessment

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Privacy Impact No
Assessment (PIA) to be carried out?

Other Background Documents

Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for
inspection at:

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to
Information Procedure Rules / Schedule
12A allowing document to be
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None

Page 6



7072/0 35} adgendasiem 6

Application for a Sex Establishment Licence Appendix 1
I/We hereby apply for the VARIATION of a Sex Es
[...]
en to the public to cover the area outside the front of the premises.

4.7. The CCTV system will have sufficient storage capacity for 31 days of good evidential quality
images.

4.8. Inthe event of any failure in the CCTV System the Licensee shall report the failure to the Police
Licensing Team immediately and repair[ed] within seven days.

5. CCTV Access

5.1. Police and authorised officers of the council shall have access to data from the systems (subject
to the Data Protection Act 1998) quickly and easily and therefore provision will be made for the
licensee or a member of staff to have access to the secure area and also be able to operate the
equipment and to supply footage in a format which can be easily viewed by police or council officers.
5.2. All operators will receive training from the installer if new equipment is installed and this training
will be cascaded down to new members of staff.

5.3. An operator's manual will be available to assist in replaying and exporting data.

5.4. The premises shall not be operated pursuant to the grant of a licence until such time as the
CCTV System has been approved by the Police. The CCTV must be maintained in a satisfactory
working condition in order to remain operating under the licence. The CCTV will be deemed to be
approved and in a satisfactory working condition if it is installed and operated in accordance with
Police guidance of 13.8.13 or as otherwise approved by the Police).

6. General

6.1. The Licence holder shall take all reasonable precautions to ensure public safety on the premises
and shall comply with any reasonable request made by the council.

6.2. The council may substitute, delete, vary or amend these conditions at any time following proper
consultation to include the licence holder.

Part Two - Additional Conditions for Premises Operating as Sexual Entertainment Venues

7. External Appearance of the Premises and Public Displays of Information

7.1. The exterior of the premises shall not contain any
[...]
consable activity

Whare slchol is sold or consumed, recorded missie
s played, whers hot foad or drink may be supplied

afrer s thar kinds of

entertalnment lakes place.

I S 1) o i o e —
Derek TREAGUS Associates
A?ch:ttclunal Services
Ha3-The Tomiwmme 20 Nelson e, S ouibecs,
e sasan
L A L RS
[Fefost  IBE AROVE BAR STREET, |

SOUTHAMPTOMN,

HAMPSHIRE .

Cliana Siylvan Cilado Lid

- r‘_\vwﬁh{\ Y TV X S P
I I ] | B Fr— e

- Copyright reservesd,
- Al dimsnsions are (o e site confiomed nnd
t mm& Ph’,f shanbd nad e scaled snless for Flanming
ety uli queries with the affice.
Scnda 11 124 8 s 10DV 632to " —

Plan not reproduced to scale.

Page 22
Page 8 of 8



Agenda Iltem 6

Appendix 3 — New plan

Appendix 3

“I_“,...I_l......_ 7 F_. e

“_ I ....o.r.ww_ < e 1 *_ 3 .
h_. _ \_ .__ ] [ s __Is_wl._ _hmllﬁ

.|_.._]
Hn,u. LADIES .
=t r
|&lju [ omas mu..n. ﬁm\f\
AT t N ®  reskGhumArepuint
[ o Jﬂ N | @ Wates Fire Extinguisher
. !
[~ — | N—" |
“ raart ._b Feow, - —
1 _ o | d Emergeney Ught
Aurea of varlation of Licensable sctivity
E2ecNmnsT
2. A

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

Appendix 4

Appendix 4

Hi lan,
No objection to the variation for wiggle. For your information | have attached an email exchange with the
applicant regarding compliance with existing conditions in light of the variation.

Kind regards,

Colin POLLARD 16866

Licensing & Alcohol Harm Reduction Team
Southampton Central Neighbourhood Police Office
Southampton City Council

Civic Centre

Southampton

S014 7LY

rrorn:

Sent: 23 August 2017 14:34

Subject: Variation SEL - Wiggle

Good afternoon,

| am in receipt of your variation application for the SEL at Wiggle. | require some additional information in
order to process the application. Namely, could you please provide details of how you will comply with
conditions 12.5 and 12.7 on the SEL in relation to the new VIP areas.

12.5. Private booths must not be fully enclosed. There must be a clear sight-line from outside the booth so
that any performance of sexual entertainment can be directly monitored.

12.7. Unless monitored by CCTV screen and/ or directly and within 5 metres (or other such distance as agreed
by the council) of appropriately trained staff private booths shall be fitted with a panic button or security
alarm.

Please reply by return of email.
| look forward to hearing from you soon and if | can be of any help, please get in touch on the details below.
Kind regards,

Colin POLLARD 16866
Licensing & Alcohol Harm Reduction Team
Southampton Central Neighbourhood Police Office

Hello Colin, Ref Wiggle Booths. All booths will be covered by CCTV cameras and monitored from the 1%t floor
and the ground floor. A supervisor will be on duty during any performance.
Hope this answers your question

Regards
Paul Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

Appendix 5
Appendix 5
SOUTHAMPTON
CITYCOUNCIL
Schedule 12
Part A Regulation 33,34
Premises Licence
Premises licence number 2016/00807/01SPRD

Part 1 — Premises details

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description,

Wiggle

188 Above Bar Street
Southampton

S014 7DW

Telephone number

Where the licence is time limited the dates

Not applicable

Licensable activities authorised by the licence

Recorded music

Performances of dance

Anything similar to live music, recorded music or performances of dance
Provision of late night refreshment

Supply by retail of alcohol

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities

Recorded music

Monday 10:00 - 06:00
Tuesday 10:00 - 06:00
Wednesday 10:00 - 06:00
Thursday 10:00 - 06:00
Friday 10:00 - 06:00
Saturday 10:00 - 06:00
Sunday 10:00 - 06:00

Page 27

Appendix 5 - Current LAO3 Premises Licence Page one of eight



Appendix 5

Performances of dance

Monday 10:00 - 06:00
Tuesday 10:00 - 06:00
Wednesday 10:00 - 06:00
Thursday 10:00 - 06:00
Friday 10:00 - 06:00
Saturday 10:00 - 06:00
Sunday 10:00 - 06:00
Anythin
[...]
ions of Objectors will not be permitted by any party (including Members).
3. APPLICATION
The applicant or their representative will outline the details of the application and
call any witnesses in support.
Questions may be asked of the applicant or of any witnesses by:
Licensing Officer
Members of the Sub-Committee

The applicant may call supporting witnesses at their discretion during the
presentation of their application. Questions may be asked by the Sub-Committee
Members / Licensing Officer of such witnesses at any appropriate point in their
presentation

If any written objections have been received the applicant or their representative
will be invited to comment on them

4. SUMMING UP
The applicant or their representative will have a final opportunity to sum up their
application.

5. CONSIDERATION OF DECISION - CONFIDENTIAL SESSION

Members of the Sub-Committee will retire to consider the decision. In doing so the
Solicitor to the Sub-Committee and the Sub-Committee Administrator will retire
with them, but will take no part in the discussion of the merits of the case or what
the decision should be

Page 35



Should the Solicitor to the Sub-Committee be required to clarify any points of law,
these will be repeated in the public session.

6. ANNOUNCEMENT OF DECISION

Sub-Committee Members will return and the Chair of the Sub-Committee will
deliver the decision in public session. The Licensing Officer will confirm this
decision in writing to the Applicant within 7 days of the Sub-Committee decision,
together with details of any relevant right of appeal.

Note:  Thjs procedure note is issued as a guide only — the order and conduct of business
may be varied by the person presiding at any time in order to facilitate the
determination of the matter, having regard to statutory restrictions and the rules of
natural justice.

Page 36



	Agenda
	4 Minutes Of The Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	6 APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE (SEV) LICENCE - WIGGLE, 188 ABOVE BAR STREET, SOUTHAMPTON, SO14 7DW
	Appendix 1 - Application_Redacted.pdf
	Appendix 2 - Current SEL Lic_Redacted.pdf
	LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982, SECTION 2

	Appendix 3 - Plans.pdf
	Appendix 4 - Police Correspondence_Redacted.pdf
	From: colin.pollard@hampshire.pnn.police.uk  Sent: 23 August 2017 14:34 To: pojla@btconnect.com Subject: Variation SEL - Wiggle

	Appendix 5 - Current LA03 Premises Licence_Redacted.pdf
	Premises Licence
	The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 
	Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and / or off supplies

	Appendix 6 - Hearing Procedure.pdf
	Special Procedure for the Licensing (General) Sub-Committee – Applications for Sex Establishment licences
	1.
	INTRODUCTION
	2.
	OBJECTORS
	3. 
	APPLICATION
	4.
	SUMMING UP
	5.
	CONSIDERATION OF DECISION - CONFIDENTIAL SESSION
	6.
	ANNOUNCEMENT OF DECISION
	Note:








Minutes of the meeting


- 3 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
LICENSING (GENERAL) SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 OCTOBER 2017

Present: Councillors Mrs Blatchford (Chair), Furnell, Painton, Parnell and McEwing

5. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2017 be approved and 
signed as a correct record.

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
RESOLVED that the Sub-Committee move into private session in order to receive legal 
advice when determining issues. The parties to the hearing, press and the public, 
unless otherwise excluded by Category 4 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council's Access to 
Information Procedure Rules, would be invited to return immediately following that 
private session at which time the matter would be determined and the decision of the 
Sub-Committee announced.

7. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE (SEV) 
LICENCE - WIGGLE, 188 ABOVE BAR STREET, SOUTHAMPTON, SO14 7DW 
The Sub-Committee considered the application for the variation of the sexual 
entertainment venue (SEV) licence in respect of Wiggle, 188 Above Bar Street, 
Southampton, SO14 7DW.

The Licensing Enforcement Officer and the applicant were present and with the consent 
of the Chair addressed the meeting.

The Sub-Committee noted that Hampshire Constabulary Force Licensing Team had no 
objection to the application having been advised that CCTV cameras and a supervisor 
on duty during any performance would ensure the new VIP areas would comply with 
conditions 12.5 and 12.7 of the Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence.

The Sub-Committee also considered public safety on the premises and the fire safety 
provisions at the venue following the changes to the layout of the venue.  

RESOLVED 
(i) That the application for variation of the Sexual Entertainment licence be 

approved.
(ii) That following the changes to the layout of the venue the sufficiency of Security 

Industry Authority (SIA) staffing is kept under review.

Reasons
The Sub-Committee took into account that the SEV licence had been held by Sylvan 
Glade Limited since 2 January in 2016 without incident and with the licence being 
renewed annually since that date.



- 4 -


